PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7678277

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
AKTORMED GMBH	12/05/2022		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AKTORMED GMBH
Street Address:	NEUGABLONZER STRASSE 13
City:	NEUTRAUBLING
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	93073

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17452813
Patent Number:	D512181
Patent Number:	11382703
Patent Number:	8433389
Patent Number:	10709318

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)706-0882

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7039201122

Email: patents@iplawsolutions.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART GITLER

Address Line 1: 1451 DOLLEY MADISON BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22101

DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2022
SIGNATURE:	/Stewart L Gitler/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEWART L GITLER
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S-22055

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 061990 FRAME: 0928

507631381

source=transfer#page1.tif source=transfer#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 061990 FRAME: 0929

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- WHEREAS, Aktormed GmbH, having a registered address of Borsigstrasse 13, Barbing, Germany 93092 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in:
- U.S. Patent Number 10,709,318 titled "OPERATION ASSISTANCE SYSTEM" issued on 07/14/2020
- U.S. Patent Number 8,433,389 titled "SURGERY ASSISTANCE SYSTEM FOR GUIDING A SURGICAL INSTRUMENT" issued on 04/30/2013
- U.S. Patent Number 11,382,703 titled "SURGERY ASSISTANCE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GENERATING CONTROL SIGNALS FOR VOICE CONTROL OF MOTOR-CONTROLLED MOVABLE ROBOT KINEMATICS OF SUCH A SURGERY ASSISTANCE SYSTEM" issued 07/12/2022
- U.S. Patent Number D512,181 titled "ROBOT SYSTEM FOR MEDICAL SURGERIES" issued on 10/04/2016
- U.S. Patent Appl'n Serial No. 17/452,813 titled "SURGICAL ASSISTANCE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GENERATING CONTROL SIGNALS FOR VOICE CONTROL OF A SURGICAL ASSISTANCE SYSTEM ROBOT KINEMATICS THAT CAN BE MOVED IN A MOTOR-CONTROLLED MANNER" filed 10/29/2021
- WHEREAS, Aktormed GmbH, having a registered address of Neugablonzer Strasse 13, Neutraubling, Germany 93073, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring said issued patent and pending application.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, I, the undersigned ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the abovenamed ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title, and interest

in and to said inventions as described in the above patents and application, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above patents and application, and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing the inventions, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, all PCT and national phase applications, along with all rights of priority created by said patent and application under any treaty relating thereto, including the right to claim priority to said patent and patent applications thereof, e.g., under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the European Patent Convention; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent and application, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

in and to all causes of action, remedies and other enforcement rights related to said patent and application, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to said patent and application; and

in and to all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of said patent and application;

said inventions and patents to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patents, patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the patents hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR

AND ASSIGNOR acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to ASSIGNEE at the time the invention was made.

IN TEST	TIMO	VY W	HEREOF,	ASSIGNOR	has	caused/	this	agreement t	o be	executed	effective	as
of this _	05	day of	Dec. 2022					Ü				

ASIGNOR Aktormed GmbH

Name: ROBERT GEIGER

Title: Macopy Director

ASSIGNEE Aktormed GmbH

10.1--- 0-10

Title: Manajin Director

2